

Date March 7, 2022

.....

APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF EMERGENCY VEHICLE EQUIPMENT

WHEREAS, the Police Department has requested the Finance Department's Procurement Division issue a purchase order for the purchase of various Emergency Vehicle Equipment utilizing multiple State of Iowa (DAS) Contracts; and

WHEREAS, the Emergency Vehicle Equipment, is being procured through the competitive bid process using the State of Iowa (DAS) purchasing contract numbers 21357, 21309, 21279, and 16165C; and

WHEREAS, Municipal Code section 2-726 (k) provides for the procurement of goods and/or services from supply schedules established by the State of Iowa Department of Administrative Services (DAS), without conforming to the competitive bidding requirements of the Procurement Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, Emergency Vehicle Equipment is being purchased from Keltek Inc. (205 N. High Street Baxter, IA, 50028,) a division of Rayser Holdings, Inc. (Michelle Jensen, President & CEO), in the amount of \$112,988.95 utilizing State of Iowa (DAS) contract numbers 21357, 21309, 21279, and 16165C; and

WHEREAS, the Police Department has requested the Finance Department's Procurement Division issue a purchase order for additional Emergency Vehicle Equipment which is not available under DAS Contracts but which is available from Keltek Inc. in the amount of \$890.66, which is quoted by Keltek, Inc. and is the market rate for such equipment; and

WHEREAS, funding is available from the Operating Budget (PD001351) for Police Planning and Budget page 195 of the Adopted Operating Budget FY2022 in the amount of \$107,953.10 and Special Revenues and Other Funds; Grants, 2021 Justice Assistance Grant page 199 of the Adopted Operating Budget FY2022 in the amount of \$5,926.51.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, accepts and approves the purchase of Emergency Vehicle Equipment from Keltek Inc. in the total amount of \$113,879.61 using multiple State of Iowa (DAS) Contracts and at market rate, as described above.



Agenda Item Number 52D

Date March 7, 2022

(Council Communication No. 22- 094)

Moved by _____to adopt. Second by _____.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Ann Di Donato

Ann DiDonato Assistant City Attorney

		· · · · ·					
COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT	CERTIFICATE		
COWNIE					I, P. Kay Cmelik, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.		
BOESEN							
GATTO							
SHEUMAKER							
MANDELBAUM							
VOSS					IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.		
WESTERGAARD							
TOTAL				κ			
MOTION CARRIED APPROVED							
Mayor					City Clark		
				Mayor	City Clerk		